#33/b 12/14/2021 (R-2022-182)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313851

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 17 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING THE CLIMATE RESILIENT SD PLAN.

WHEREAS, California Senate Bill 379 (SB 379) requires each local jurisdiction to review and update its General Plan Safety Element by January 1, 2022, to address applicable climate adaptation and resiliency strategies; and

WHEREAS, SB 379 requires a vulnerability assessment, a set of adaptation and resilience goals, policies and objectives, and a set of feasible implementation measures; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Resilient SD initiative includes an update to the City of San Diego's General Plan Public Facilities, Services, and Safety Element, which references the Climate Resilient SD Plan and is considered together with this Resolution, and is intended to meet SB 379's legislative requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Resilient SD Plan is intended to improve the lives of the people that live, work, and visit the City of San Diego, while best preparing for a changing climate; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Resilient SD Plan includes a suite of goals, policies and strategies that have been shaped by public input, and the strategies included are intended to provide flexibility in implementation, to allow the City to adjust implementation with changing climate conditions, and to prioritize actions based on community needs; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Resilient SD Plan is informed by the completion of several vulnerability assessments that have been prepared to identify City exposure and vulnerability to climate change hazards. These assessments identified and analyzed the four primary hazards that will affect the City of San Diego: extreme heat, wildfire, changes in precipitation (flooding and drought), and sea level rise; and

WHEREAS, the plan is designed as a policy framework that provides for flexible implementation, which allows the City to prioritize implementation based upon the core benefits that are associated with each strategy. It is also designed so that it can be implemented in a way that best serves the City's communities, based on conditions at the time and place of strategy implementation, and prioritizes implementation where the vulnerabilities to climate change are the greatest and focuses on protecting those with the fewest resources available to adapt; and

WHEREAS, the Climate Resilient SD Plan also implements the Climate Action Plan Strategy 5—Resiliency, which called for the preparation of a climate adaptation and resiliency plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2021, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered the Climate Resilient SD Plan, and pursuant to Planning Commission Resolution No. 5166-PC, the Planning Commission voted to recommend approval of the Climate Resilient SD Plan; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2021, the San Diego City Council (Council) held a public hearing for the purpose of considering the adoption of the Climate Resilient SD Plan; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

1. That the Council adopts the Climate Resilient SD Plan, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-__313851___.

	2. That the May	or or their designee	is authorized to make minor administrative
chan	ges to the plan to achiev	e the vision of the C	Climate Resilient SD Plan.
APP	ROVED: MARA W. EI	LIOTT, City Attorn	ney
Ву	/s/ Corrine Neuffer Corrine Neuffer Chief Deputy City A	torney	
Or.D CC N	:cm 2/2021 ept: Planning No. N/A No.: 2820839		
I cert	ify that the foregoing Ring of DEC 14	esolution was passed 2021	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
			ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
			By Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk
Appro	oved: 12/17/ (date	71	TODD GRORIA, Mayor
Vetoe	ed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	City of San Dieg	o on	DEC 1 4 2021	, by the following vote:
Councilmembers Joe LaCava	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Jennifer Campbell	$\overline{\Box}$	Ē	Ā	
Stephen Whitburn	7			
Monica Montgomery St	teppe 📝	П		
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Chris Cate				
Raul A. Campillo	\square			
Vivian Moreno	\not			
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z			
(Please note: When a resolu date the approved resolution AUTHENTICATED BY:	* -	d to the Offi	ce of the City Cle	erk.)
(C1)		- Cin. Cl	ELIZABETH S	
(Seal)		_		San Diego, California. Deputy
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	liego, California
			_{er R-} 31385	